
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Predictors of seeking emergency medical help during overdose 
events in a provincial naloxone distribution program: a retrospective 
analysis 

AUTHORS Ambrose, Graham; Amlani, Ashraf; Buxton, Jane 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan Klimas 
University of British Columbia, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall:  
In this Canadian study, it is interesting to see how the setting 
seemingly impacts on the outcome of the overdose, probably 
suggesting that home-based drug use and overdose pose more 
risks than street-based overdose, contrary to the common sense 
that would suggest that street is worse.  
- I’d suggest replacing “help-seeking” with “ambulance-calling” in the 
title and throughout the manuscript, given the single focus and 
definition of the primary variable. Help can be sought by other ways 
than calling ambulance.  
- People didn’t call ambulance when they witnessed overdose at 
home; yet, half of the events happened at home. It looks like the 
following was in operation: “What happens at home stays at home,” 
or “what if the neighbours find out? Everybody knows everybody in a 
small town.” These are really important issues given the increasing 
use of and addiction to prescription opioids among the “general” 
population. I wonder what the larger, socio-structural determinants of 
health are in play in this particular situation? I’d like to point the 
authors’ attention to another study of urban overdose hotspots that 
compared street and house overdoses: Am J Emergency Medicine 
(http://x.doi.org/10/1016/j.1jem.2014.07.017). Although, the 
Vancouver Coastal Health Authority seems like an overdose 
hotspot, the Interior Health region seems like a non-911-calling 
hotspot. Is the overall number of all 911 calls in those areas known? 
What is the mean “reaction” time of ambulances to come to the 
scenes in those two areas?  
- I’d also suggest shortening the text by 300-500 words; 3003 words 
seem too many, given the single focus of the article.  
- I commend the authors for exploring covariates of the non-911 
overdoses, specifically age and gender. Realising that the authors 
may not have these data, I wonder whether there’s anything in the 
literature about the following questions: What kind of people respond 
to overdoses? What makes some people jump into the rescue 
situation, while others just stand by (paralysed)? When did the 
overdose happen? Who else was present? Does the number of 
bystanders determine the frequency of ambulance-calling (as the 
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social psychology experiments would suggest)? What were their 
reasons for being in the scene and their personality characteristics?  
 
- Minor Essential Revisions (such as missing labels on figures, or 
the wrong use of a term, which the author can be trusted to correct)  
 
Introduction:  
P3, 1st line: - is there a program site in the hospital?  
 
Methods:  
P5, line 7: the authors use Gender here, but they use Sex 
elsewhere. I’d suggest keeping it consistent throughout the text.  
 
Results:  
- alcohol involved in 16 instances, but 56% called 911, which is 
probably an interesting (legal) substance-relate effect  
- Table 2: I find the presentation of percentages for “% Called 911” in 
the last column confusing, given that the “did not call” category 
doesn’t contain percentages. I’d suggest reporting % for both 
categories, next to the actual counts (in brackets)  
- p6, line 44: the THN abbreviation isn’t explained in the text earlier.  
 
Discussion:  
- 1st line doesn’t need the second “which is” before “consistent”  
- 4th sentence needs an AND in the line “people who use drugs who 
had received”  
 
Conclusion:  
- Regarding sharing the overdose knowledge/skills with family, 
friends and others - I wonder what the authors think of increasing the 
availability of naloxone and overdose-competent responders in the 
community by developing educational interventions for other groups 
of responders, such as law enforcement officers or general 
practitioners/ family doctors? See BMC Medical Education (2015) 
15:206 DOI 10.1186/s12909-015-0487-y  
- Discretionary Revisions (which are recommendations for 
improvement but which the author can choose to ignore)  
 
- p10, I agree with authors that: “More research is needed to 
understand the role of sex on help-seeking during overdoses;” 
however, I think that the gender studies/psychology literature can 
help answer that question. E.g., The learned problem solving styles 
among men and women? The society-imposed orientation on social 
relationships and social support among men vs women?  
 
Of note,  
The manuscript’s formatting is atypical of standards used in other 
journals (e.g. tables at the end of the text and double line spacing), 
but perhaps that’s a specific requirement of BMJ open.   

 

REVIEWER Melissa Tracy 
University at Albany School of Public Health  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a concise and clearly written manuscript describing factors 
associated with calling for 911 during an overdose event in which 
naloxone was administered, based on forms returned when 
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requesting replacement take-home naloxone kits. As more cities 
begin and expand naloxone distribution programs, it is important to 
understand help-seeking behavior by responders who administer 
naloxone. Although the sample size of participants and the 
generalizability of the findings are limited, especially given potential 
differences between the participants and the larger pool of 
individuals who may administer take home naloxone, this paper is a 
useful complement to previous studies of help-seeking behavior 
among witnesses to overdose.  
 
Major comments  
1. I think it would be helpful to give readers a better sense of how 
the sample fits in with the larger population of participants in the 
British Columbia Take Home Naloxone program. Would it be 
possible to add information about how many kits have been 
distributed in total? Was completing the form required to receive a 
replacement kit?  
2. Further clarity is needed regarding the supplemental analyses that 
were undertaken. If I’m understanding correctly, a GEE model was 
used to account for clustering of multiple events per responder, but 
I’m not sure exactly what is meant by the “subset of events that 
could be associated with an individual responder (n=65…).” Then I 
think analyses were repeated restricted to the subset whose status 
as the responder was indicated, with additional analyses using GEE, 
but again I’m not clear on why the sample size is reduced for the 
GEE model (from 74 to 51).  
3. I was hoping for more direct comparisons between the study 
findings and previous studies in the Discussion section. For 
example, how does the proportion who reported calling 911 in this 
sample compare to other studies of overdose 
responders/witnesses? Are there other factors that have been 
shown to be associated with calling 911 in other studies that weren’t 
associated here?  
 
Minor comments  
4. The first sentence of the “Data Analysis” section is unclear.  
5. Only one footnote seems to be needed for Table 1 since the 
labels for “a” and “b” are the same.  
6. I think it would be informative to add a column to Table 2 showing 
the total % in each category, so the distributions of characteristics 
not shown in Table 1 can be easily identified. 

 

REVIEWER Corey Davis 
Network for Public Health Law, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments: 

The manuscript provides some insight, albeit from a limited sample, 

into factors associated with laypeople (presumably mostly people 

who use drugs) calling/not calling 911 after administering naloxone 

in a suspected opioid overdose.  The authors present an analysis of 

data collected on forms completed by some participants when 

requesting naloxone kit refills. The data are presented well and the 

text clearly describes the findings. 

I have only a few specific comments: 
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P1, line 12: Do participants also receive syringes and other injection 

supplies with which to administer the naloxone? A 

Page 9, line 33: I would prefer stronger support for the (plausible) 

contention that previous police interactions may be different for 

women than men. Are arrest rates lower for women, for example? 

General comments regarding discussion section:  

The limitations are fairly presented.  

The authors appear to assume that the fact that participants in 

Vancouver, where the authors tell us police do not respond to 

overdose calls, did not call 911 at significantly higher rates than in 

areas where that is not the case, is due to lack of knowledge of this 

policy. There are several other interpretations, most notably that 

users have been informed of this policy but still mistrust police and 

paramedics, or that in practice police are requested by EMS and 

often do respond. In that vein, I believe a mention of “overdose 

Good Samaritan” laws that now exist in a number of US states is 

warranted.   

I would also like to see at least a limited discussion in the 

background section of the law governing naloxone access in the 

study areas. Is it legal for the study participants to possess 

naloxone? If the naloxone is the intramuscular version, is it legal for 

them to possess needles?  

Finally, it would be very helpful if future versions of this form could 

be modified to explicitly attempt to identify barriers and facilitators to 

calling 911, for example asking participants who did not call 911 why 

they chose not to do so. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Overall:  

In this Canadian study, it is interesting to see how the setting seemingly impacts on the outcome of 

the overdose, probably suggesting that home-based drug use and overdose pose more risks than 

street-based overdose, contrary to the common sense that would suggest that street is worse.  

1) I’d suggest replacing “help-seeking” with “ambulance-calling” in the title and throughout the 

manuscript, given the single focus and definition of the primary variable. Help can be sought by other 

ways than calling ambulance.  

 

Ambulance calling could be too narrow as the fire department often arrives at the scene first and 

provides emergency medical assistance in BC when 911 is called for some medical emergencies; 

emergency medical help-seeking encompasses both.  

 

2) People didn’t call ambulance when they witnessed overdose at home; yet, half of the events 

happened at home. It looks like the following was in operation: “What happens at home stays at 

home,” or “what if the neighbours find out? Everybody knows everybody in a small town.” These are 

really important issues given the increasing use of and addiction to prescription opioids among the 

“general” population. I wonder what the larger, socio-structural determinants of health are in play in 

this particular situation? I’d like to point the authors’ attention to another study of urban overdose 
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hotspots that compared street and house overdoses: Am J Emergency Medicine 

(http://x.doi.org/10/1016/j.1jem.2014.07.017). Although, the Vancouver Coastal Health Authority 

seems like an overdose hotspot, the Interior Health region seems like a non-911-calling hotspot. Is 

the overall number of all 911 calls in those areas known? What is the mean “reaction” time of 

ambulances to come to the scenes in those two areas?  

 

Citing the above-referenced article, we have noted that unobserved characteristics of overdoses 

could differ in private residence settings compared to others in the first paragraph of the discussion. It 

is possible that ambulance response times vary between health authorities, although to our 

knowledge ambulance response times data are not publicly available. Geographic region was not a 

significant predictor of calling 911 in the multivariate results. Perceived attitudes among medical 

workers and among the public could also vary regionally and be thought to influence the outcome; 

however, one would not expect this to influence our finding that the overdose setting (private vs. 

public) influences help-seeking. In recognition of the possible influence of the current socio-legal 

framework in Canada on help-seeking, we’ve also urged consideration of “Good Samaritan Laws” in 

Canada in the last paragraph of the discussion.  

 

3) I’d also suggest shortening the text by 300-500 words; 3003 words seem too many, given the 

single focus of the article.  

 

Although there is a single focus, an explanation of the considerable number of sensitivity analyses in 

the methods, results and discussion contributed to a higher word count.  

 

4) I commend the authors for exploring covariates of the non-911 overdoses, specifically age and 

gender. Realising that the authors may not have these data, I wonder whether there’s anything in the 

literature about the following questions: What kind of people respond to overdoses? What makes 

some people jump into the rescue situation, while others just stand by (paralysed)? When did the 

overdose happen? Who else was present? Does the number of bystanders determine the frequency 

of ambulance-calling (as the social psychology experiments would suggest)? What were their reasons 

for being in the scene and their personality characteristics?  

 

We have addressed some of these questions in paragraph three of the discussion, noting findings of 

previous studies that the number of bystanders present during the overdose and the responder’s own 

overdose history could also influence the responder’s decision to seek help. We also suggest the 

possibility in the first paragraph of the discussion that people who use drugs or who respond to 

overdoses in private residences may differ from people who use drugs or respond to overdoses in 

public (possibly in terms of personality characteristics).  

 

Minor Essential Revisions (such as missing labels on figures, or the wrong use of a term, which the 

author can be trusted to correct)  

 

Introduction:  

5) P3, 1st line: - is there a program site in the hospital?  

 

At the time this analysis was conducted , there were sites within the emergency departments at St. 

Paul’s Hospital (Vancouver, BC) , which had started in 2015 and Royal Inland Hospital (Kamloops, 

BC). There are now 8 THN sites in emergency rooms and some in-patient programs in the Province.  

 

Methods:  

6) P5, line 7: the authors use Gender here, but they use Sex elsewhere. I’d suggest keeping it 

consistent throughout the text.  
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We’ve changed notations of “gender” that related to our own data and results, to “sex”, as our 

administration form asked people what their sex was. We’ve retained one reference to “gender” in the 

discussion section as these related more closely to social aspects of gender (e.g. gender roles). .  

 

Results:  

7) - alcohol involved in 16 instances, but 56% called 911, which is probably an interesting (legal) 

substance-relate effect.  

 

We are unclear of the point the reviewer is making. The unadjusted OR for non-opioid depressants, 

which mainly comprised alcohol, were non-significant. Alcohol can contribute to respiratory 

depression caused by opioids and many overdoses were due to poly-substance use.  

 

8) - Table 2: I find the presentation of percentages for “% Called 911” in the last column confusing, 

given that the “did not call” category doesn’t contain percentages. I’d suggest reporting % for both 

categories, next to the actual counts (in brackets)  

 

Thank you for the suggestion, we added percentages for both categories in appropriate columns 

which we agree makes it clearer.  

 

9) - p6, line 44: the THN abbreviation isn’t explained in the text earlier.  

 

We note THN in parentheses in the first line of the introduction.  

 

Discussion:  

10) 1st line doesn’t need the second “which is” before “consistent”  

 

The sentence has been re-written.  

 

11) 4th sentence needs an AND in the line “people who use drugs who had received”  

 

This should be okay without the AND as the words “people who use drugs” together form the subject.  

 

Conclusion:  

12) - Regarding sharing the overdose knowledge/skills with family, friends and others - I wonder what 

the authors think of increasing the availability of naloxone and overdose-competent responders in the 

community by developing educational interventions for other groups of responders, such as law 

enforcement officers or general practitioners/ family doctors? See BMC Medical Education (2015) 

15:206 DOI 10.1186/s12909-015-0487-y  

 

The THN program offers overdose prevention and response training to any interested party. However, 

at the time of the analysis and writing naloxone was a prescription only medication in Canada for 

individuals who use opioids. In March 2016 naloxone became available for purchase without a 

prescription over the counter in BC and pharmacists have been trained. Introduction of program sites 

in Emergency Rooms represent one effort that could increase greater awareness surrounding 

naloxone among general practitioners and other medical personnel. The THN program also engaged 

police to create awareness of the program when it was implemented (see: 10.9778/cmajo.20140008). 

There is now a policy in BC which allows all levels of paramedics to administer naloxone and 

firefighters in regions where there is a signed agreement between fire and municipalities can receive 

training and carry and administer naloxone under the direction of a physician. It’s unclear though how 

more training among emergency responders would influence the decision-making of lay-responders. 

Even if police officers receive training, as some have, lay-responders would still confront some risks 

inherent to the current legal context (e.g. outstanding warrants, risk of possession charges).  
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Discretionary Revisions (which are recommendations for improvement but which the author can 

choose to ignore)  

 

13) p10, I agree with authors that: “More research is needed to understand the role of sex on help-

seeking during overdoses;” however, I think that the gender studies/psychology literature can help 

answer that question. E.g., The learned problem solving styles among men and women? The society-

imposed orientation on social relationships and social support among men vs women?  

 

We have added a citation to this end in paragraph 2 of the discussion indicating that differing gender 

roles could contribute to differences in help-seeking.  

 

Of note,  

The manuscript’s formatting is atypical of standards used in other journals (e.g. tables at the end of 

the text and double line spacing), but perhaps that’s a specific requirement of BMJ open.  

 

We adhered to the formatting requirements of BMJ Open, including that tables be included in the text.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

This is a concise and clearly written manuscript describing factors associated with calling for 911 

during an overdose event in which naloxone was administered, based on forms returned when 

requesting replacement take-home naloxone kits. As more cities begin and expand naloxone 

distribution programs, it is important to understand help-seeking behavior by responders who 

administer naloxone. Although the sample size of participants and the generalizability of the findings 

are limited, especially given potential differences between the participants and the larger pool of 

individuals who may administer take home naloxone, this paper is a useful complement to previous 

studies of help-seeking behavior among witnesses to overdose.  

 

Major comments  

1. I think it would be helpful to give readers a better sense of how the sample fits in with the larger 

population of participants in the British Columbia Take Home Naloxone program. Would it be possible 

to add information about how many kits have been distributed in total? Was completing the form 

required to receive a replacement kit?  

 

We have added the numbers of kits distributed and participants trained during the same time period 

(Introduction - para 1) and clarified that although completion of the form is not required to obtain a 

new kit it is encouraged and the site staff offer to assist in completing the form (Methods – para 1).  

 

2. Further clarity is needed regarding the supplemental analyses that were undertaken. If I’m 

understanding correctly, a GEE model was used to account for clustering of multiple events per 

responder, but I’m not sure exactly what is meant by the “subset of events that could be associated 

with an individual responder (n=65…).” Then I think analyses were repeated restricted to the subset 

whose status as the responder was indicated, with additional analyses using GEE, but again I’m not 

clear on why the sample size is reduced for the GEE model (from 74 to 51).  

 

We have changed “events that could be associated with an individual responder” to “events for which 

an individual reporting them could be identified”. Each cluster comprised all events reported by an 

identifiable individual. There were 74 observations/ cases for the logistic model using the subset of 

those who said they responded. There were 51 clusters/individuals (some of which comprised 

multiple data observations) in the GEE model conducted on those who said they responded.  
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3. I was hoping for more direct comparisons between the study findings and previous studies in the 

Discussion section. For example, how does the proportion who reported calling 911 in this sample 

compare to other studies of overdose responders/witnesses? Are there other factors that have been 

shown to be associated with calling 911 in other studies that weren’t associated here?  

 

We have added discussion of other significant factors in other studies in paragraph 3 of the 

discussion and have compared rates of calling 911 at the beginning of the discussion section.  

 

Minor comments  

4. The first sentence of the “Data Analysis” section is unclear.  

 

We have changed the sentence so that it’s clear the last three clauses of this sentence are describing 

how the variables were selected.  

 

5. Only one footnote seems to be needed for Table 1 since the labels for “a” and “b” are the same.  

 

Thank you for this observation, footnote b removed.  

 

6. I think it would be informative to add a column to Table 2 showing the total % in each category, so 

the distributions of characteristics not shown in Table 1 can be easily identified.  

 

As per response to reviewer 1, (#9) we have revised the table to show percentages for every category 

and the percent who did not call 911 for each category.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

The manuscript provides some insight, albeit from a limited sample, into factors associated with 

laypeople (presumably mostly people who use drugs) calling/not calling 911 after administering 

naloxone in a suspected opioid overdose. The authors present an analysis of data collected on forms 

completed by some participants when requesting naloxone kit refills. The data are presented well and 

the text clearly describes the findings. I have only a few specific comments:  

 

1. P1, line 12: Do participants also receive syringes and other injection supplies with which to 

administer the naloxone?  

 

Yes, participants also receive two retractable syringes in the kits among other supplies. We have 

referred readers to the Program website in case they want to learn more about the kit contents.  

 

2. A Page 9, line 33: I would prefer stronger support for the (plausible) contention that previous police 

interactions may be different for women than men. Are arrest rates lower for women, for example?  

 

We were unable to find data on arrest rates in Canada. There is evidence that males are associated 

with higher prevalence of criminal justice involvement in Canada. Women are accused of less than a 

third of criminal offences in Canada and only about 15% of drug related offences (see: 

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/89-503-x/2010001/article/11416-eng.pdf). Accordingly, it’s plausible that 

female responders may be less likely to have had past interactions with the police or that different 

types of crimes committed by women attract different types of police intervention/ different interactions 

(acknowledging that there may be differences among women in this population compared to the 

general populace).  

 

3. General comments regarding discussion section: The limitations are fairly presented. The authors 

appear to assume that the fact that participants in Vancouver, where the authors tell us police do not 
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respond to overdose calls, did not call 911 at significantly higher rates than in areas where that is not 

the case, is due to lack of knowledge of this policy. There are several other interpretations, most 

notably that users have been informed of this policy but still mistrust police and paramedics, or that in 

practice police are requested by EMS and often do respond. In that vein, I believe a mention of 

“overdose Good Samaritan” laws that now exist in a number of US states is warranted.  

 

We have noted that authorities should consider introducing “Good Samaritan Laws” in the last 

paragraph. The authors agree that there are many possible interpretations to regional differences in 

rates of calling 911. Making participants aware of the Vancouver Police Department’s policy is simply 

a tangible step that can be taken to encourage people to call 911.  

 

4. I would also like to see at least a limited discussion in the background section of the law governing 

naloxone access in the study areas. Is it legal for the study participants to possess naloxone? If the 

naloxone is the intramuscular version, is it legal for them to possess needles?  

 

We’ve added statements to para 1 of the introduction indicating that naloxone was a prescription only 

medicine in Canada at the time of writing and describing other components of the kits. Possession of 

objects, including needles, is illegal if they contain trace amounts of a controlled substance but this is 

not provision is not known to be enforced (see Sticking Points: Barriers to Needle Exchange Program 

in Canada (2007). Canadian HIV/AIDS Legal Network. http://www.aidslaw.ca/site/wp-

content/uploads/2013/04/BarriersNSP-ENG.pdf  

 

5. Finally, it would be very helpful if future versions of this form could be modified to explicitly attempt 

to identify barriers and facilitators to calling 911, for example asking participants who did not call 911 

why they chose not to do so.  

 

The Program’s form has been updated in the light of ongoing program evaluation and will hopefully 

elicit this feedback in the future. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Melissa Tracy 
Department of Epidemiology & Biostatistics  
University at Albany School of Public Health  
State University of New York  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed my concerns in this revised 
version.  

 

REVIEWER Corey Davis 
Network for Public Health Law 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the minor issues present in the original 
manuscript. I have no further comments.  
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